No. 048L-1 -0-
MANUAL No. 048L-1
SUPER TYPE PILLAR FITTING
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
This instruction manual contains safety information.
Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and
correct use of the product.
This manual should be kept readily accessible for

union nut to make sure the gray part cannot be inserted.  If the gray part can be inserted, tighten the union
nut until the gauge cannot be inserted in the gap.
(2)  Checking the gap for lower limit:
 Try to insert the red part of the gap gauge in the same manner to make sure the red part can be inserted.  If
the red part cannot be inserted in the gap, the fitting has already exceeded its service life.  Replace the fitting
immediately.
Figure 8. How to use gap gauge
Table 4. Gap gauges and applicable tube sizes
Applicable tube (millimeter size) Applicable tube (inch size) Gage type
Nominal size OD x ID  Nominal size OD x ID
SSG-3 (W1) 3 3 × 2 W1 3.18 × 2.18
SSG-4 4 4 × 3 - –
W2 6.35 × 3.95 SSG-6 (W2) 6 6 × 4
W2Y 6.35 × 4.35
SSG-8 8 8 × 6 – –
SSG-10 10 10 × 8 – –
SSG-W3 – – W3 9.53 × 6.33
SSG-W3Y – – W3Y  9.53 × 7.53
SSG-12 (W4) 12 12 × 10 W4 12.7 × 9.5
SSG-19 (W6) 19 19 × 15.8 (W6) 19 × 15.8
SSG-25 (W8) 25 25 × 22 W8 25.4 × 22.2
Notes:
• For description of terms "upper limit", "lower limit", "type A" and "type B", refer to Section
3-1.
• Gap gauges are not supplied.  They are available from Nippon Pillar Packing.

Caution:
• Be sure to install the cap sleeve according to the above instructions. Using a gap gage
when installing the cap sleeve could result in loose installation or overtightening, causing
damage or leakage.
Table 5. Tightening method of the cap sleeve
Tube size
OD × ID (mm) Cap sleeve type
Millimeter size Inch size
Cap sleeve installation
CS-3A 3×2 3.18×2.8
CS-4A 4×3 －
Hand-tighten the union nut.
CS-6A 6×4 6.35×3.95
  6.35×4.35
CS-8A 8×6 －
CS-10A 10×8 9.53×6.33
  9.53×7.53
CS-12A 12×10 12.7×9.5
CS-19A 19×15.8 19×15.8
CS-25A 25×22 25.4×22.2
Hand-tighten the union nuts and then turn the nut a
half turn with a wrench.
3-5 Removing and reinstallation
• Loosen the union nut to remove the fitting.